UNITED NATIONS



International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons

Responsible for Serious Violations of

International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 Case No. IT-05-87/1-A

Date:

22 March 2013

Original:

l: English

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before: Judge Carmel Agius, Presiding

Judge Patrick Robinson Judge Mehmet Güney

Judge Khalida Rachid Khan

Judge Bakhtiyar Tuzmukhamedov

Registrar: Mr John Hocking

Order of: 22 March 2013

PROSECUTOR

v.

VLASTIMIR ĐORĐEVIĆ

PUBLIC

SCHEDULING ORDER FOR APPEAL HEARING

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Ms. Daniela Kravetz

Counsel for Vlastimir Đorđević:

Mr. Dragoljub Đorđević Mr. Veljko Đurđić **THE APPEALS CHAMBER** of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("Appeals Chamber" and "Tribunal", respectively);

BEING SEISED of the appeals lodged by Vlastimir Đorđević¹ ("Đorđević") and the Office of the Prosecutor² ("Prosecution") (jointly, "Appeals") against the Judgement rendered in this case by Trial Chamber II on 23 February 2011;³

CONSIDERING that the filing of the briefs in these Appeals is complete;

NOTING that Rule 114 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal provides that "[a]fter the expiry of the time-limits for filing the briefs provided for in Rules 111, 112 and 113, the Appeals Chamber shall set the date for the hearing and the Registrar shall notify the parties";

HEREBY ORDERS that the hearing of the Appeals shall take place on 13 May 2013 in Courtroom I; and

INFORMS the parties that a timetable for the hearing will be provided in due course and that other modalities of the hearing, including questions the parties will be invited to address, will be specified by further order.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Dated this twenty-second day of March 2013, At The Hague, The Netherlands.

Judge Carmel Agius, Presiding

[Seal of the Tribunal]

1

Case No. IT-05-87/1-A 22 March 2013

¹ Vlastimir Đorđević's Notice of Appeal, 24 May 2011; Vlastimir Đorđević's Appeal Brief, 15 August 2011 (confidential; public redacted version filed on 23 January 2012).

² Prosecution Notice of Appeal, 24 May 2011; Prosecution Appeal Brief, 15 August 2011 (confidential; public redacted version filed on 17 August 2011).

³ Prosecutor v. Vlastimir Đorđević, Case No. IT-05-87-T, Judgement, 23 February 2011.